

No. 07-15164

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE JENNIFER LONDON,

Applicant-Appellee.

APPEAL from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:06-MC-80196-JSW

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
RICHARD LONDON and JOHN DOES 1-4**

WEIXEL LAW OFFICE
James V. Weixel, Jr. (Bar No. 166024)
2370 Market Street • No. 133
San Francisco, CA 94114
Telephone: (415) 682-9785
Facsimile: (866) 640-3918
appeals@jimweixel.com

Attorney for Respondents-Appellants
RICHARD LONDON, JOHN DOE 1 (wrest36@yahoo.com),
JOHN DOE 2 (wrest39@yahoo.com), JOHN DOE 3 (readyset44@yahoo.com),
and JOHN DOE 4 (tryit360@yahoo.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 A. Jennifer’s arguments rely upon improper assumptions
 about unproven facts, and demonstrate that assistance from
 the United States courts would not help her divorce action 1

 B. Both Jennifer and the district court erroneously assumed
 what law and procedure apply in the French court, and
 the district court should have held that Jennifer’s application
 was an attempt to circumvent foreign restrictions 4

 C. The First Amendment applies to this Court’s consideration
 of Jennifer’s application and this appeal 7

 D. Disclosure of the information requested in Jennifer’s
 application and subpoena would violate respondents’
 rights to privacy and anonymity 10

 E. The district court’s production procedures were entirely
 insufficient and provided Jennifer with an inappropriate
 amount of control over the discovery process 14

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

PROOF OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bachchan v. India Abroad Publications, Inc.</i> , 154 Misc.2d 228, 585 N.Y.S.2d 661 (Sup.Ct. 1992)	8
<i>Euromepa S.A. v. R. Esmerian, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1095 (3d Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Harden v. Roadway Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Hawk v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal.App.3d 108 (1974)	15
<i>In re Application of Malev Hungarian Airlines</i> , 964 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1992)	6
<i>In re Bayer AG</i> , 146 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1998)	6
<i>In re Letters Rogatory from Tokyo Dist.</i> , 539 F.2d 1216 (9th Cir. 1976)	4
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	14
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Designs, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004)	3, 6
<i>Matusevitch v. Telnikoff</i> , 877 F.Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1995)	8
<i>McKevitt v. Pallasch</i> , 339 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Peterson v. National Telecoms. & Information Admin.</i> , 478 F.3d 626 (4th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Wallis v. Princess Cruises, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of New York, Inc.</i> <i>v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	12
<i>Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue contre le Racisme et L'antisemitisme</i> , 169 F.Supp.2d 1181 (N.D. Cal. 2001), <i>rev'd</i> , 433 F.3d 1199 (en banc)	9
<i>Yahoo!, Inc. v. La Ligue contre le Racisme et L'antisemitisme</i> , 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc)	7, 8, 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1782 7, 8, 11

Nouveau Code de Procédure Civile, art. 1387

Nouveau Code de Procédure Civile, art. 1397

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. 1..... *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 458

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee Note 3 to Ninth Circuit Rules 35-1 to 35-3.....9
